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	 FOREIGN COINS

	 Australia

                           501                                                      502                                                      502

501	 George V (1911-1936), Halfpenny, 1911 (KM 22). Traces of a finger-print in the left field of the obverse, 
otherwise almost full brilliant uncirculated.	 £200-250

502	 George V, Halfpennies (2), 1911, 1912 (KM 22). Both somewhat stained but generally uncirculated with 
varying degrees of lustre.  (2)	 £100-150

503	 George V, Halfpenny, 1923 (KM 22). Old lacquering but a strong good very fine and by far the rarest 
date of the series.	 £2000-2500

504	 George V, Penny, 1911 (KM 23). Choice uncirculated with full lustre and very desirable.	 £400-500

         

505	 George V, Pennies (2), 1912H, 1919, Melbourne (KM 23). First with one or two minor stains but a fair 
amount of lustre, very fine, the second with a stained reverse but some lustre, extremely fine.  (2)	 £80-100

            

506	 George V, Threepences (3), 1911 (KM 24). All choice uncirculated to gem, two with varying degrees of 
attractive toning, the last bright.  (3)	 £400-500



      

507	 George V, Shillings (3), 1911 (2), 1912, Florins (2), 1912, 1914. The 1912 Shilling fine, the others very 
fine or better.  (5)	 £100-150

        

508	 George V, Florins (2), 1927, Canberra type, Parliament House. Both choice gem uncirculated.  
(2)	 £200-250

    

509	 George VI (1937-1952), 5-Shillings (4), 1937 (2), 1938 (2) (KM 34). First two choice, bright uncirculated 
with minimal bag-marks, the 1938s good very fine and extremely fine, both lightly toned.  (4)	 £300-400

510	 Token Coinage, Bell & Gardner, Rockhampton, Queensland Penny, undated (Andrews 43; MT 
111, R8; Skin 51, R8).  Very fine and very rare. 	 £300-400

          

511	 Token Coinage, Copper Penny, 1861, Grundy J R, Ballarat, Victoria (Andrews 157; MT 301, R4; 
Skin 178, R4); Copper Penny, undated, J Hosie, unstamped, Melbourne, Victoria (Andrews 
272; MT 340, note; Skin 279, R5).  First very fine, the second with legend weakly stuck in parts, 
otherwise very fine.  (2)	 £80-100



512	 Token Coinage, Proof Copper Penny, 1860, Hodgson A G, Melbourne, Victoria (Andrews 255; 
MT 327, R7; Skin 247, R7).  Proof, about FDC and extremely rare. 	 £800-1000

513	 Token Coinage, Copper Penny, undated, Mason & Culley, Williamstown, Victoria (Andrews 353; 
MT 357, R10; Skin 363, R10).  Several edge bruises and some field abrasions but essentially very fine and 
certainly one of the very rarest of all Australian tokens. 	 £1500-2000 
 

It would seem that there are only 3 or 4 (at most) examples known to exist.  A nearly extremely fine example sold in April 
1986 at Spinks for $10,000

            

514	 Token Coinage, Copper Penny, 1855, Thomas White & Son, Westbury, Tasmania (Andrews 620; 
MT 228, R3; Skin 612, R3); Copper Penny, 1858, Peace & Plenty or Melbourne Pence (Andrews 
650/654; MT 515/518; Skin 431/434).  First very fine with a couple of edge knocks, the second with a 
small stain on the reverse but uncirculated with lots of lustre.  (2)	 £80-100



515   516  516

515	 Token Coinage, Proof Copper Penny, 1857, Professor Holloway, London (Andrews 665; MT 
536, R7; Skin 267).  Some minute marks but proof near FDC and rare. 	 £300-400

516	 Token Coinage, Silver Threepences (2), 1858, Hogarth Erichsen & Co, Sydney (Andrews 686, 
689; MT 32, 35; Skin 257, -).  First holed at the top, fine/fair, the second with die-break from first “E” of 
“ERICHSEN” through to the top of the palm tree, fine, both rare.  (2)	 £250-300

	 Chile

517	 Republic, 8-Escudos, 1850, Santiago (KM 105; F 41). About very fine.	 £400-500

	 Comoros Islands

518	 5-Francs, AH 1308 A, 24.99g (KM 3).  Some contact marks, otherwise extremely fine and 
scarce.	 £1200-1500



	 German New Guinea

519            520

519	 10-Pfenning, 1894A, 10.03g (KM 3).  Extremely fine, scarce.	 £250-300

520	 2-Pfennig, 1894A, 3.31g (KM 2).  Good extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-250

521         522          523

521	 2-Pfennig, 1894A (KM 2).  Good very fine with some red.	 £80-100

522	 Pfennig, 1894A, 2.01g (KM 1).  Extremely fine, scarce.	 £100-120

523	 Pfennig, 1894A, 2.01g (KM 1).  Extremely fine, scarce.	 £100-120

	 Greece

524              525

524	 John Capodistrias (1827-1831), Phoenix, 1828, Aegina Mint, phoenix reborn, rev value in wreath 
(Divo 1; KM 4). Good very fine, light tone and rare.	 £1000-1200

525	 John Capodistrias, Phoenix, 1828, Aegina Mint, phoenix reborn, rev value in wreath (Divo 1; KM 4). 
Fine and rare.	 £300-400

526	 Otto (1832-1862), 5-Drachmai, 1851, Vienna Mint, older bust left, rev crowned shield in wreath, 
date below (Divo 11; Dav 116; KM 36). Very fine, somewhat buffed and possibly once mounted, 
rare.	 £6500-7500



527	 Otto, Drachmi, 1851, Vienna Mint, older bust left, rev crowned shield in wreath, date below (Divo 
13; KM 35). Nearly very fine and rare.	 £400-500

528           529           530

528	 Otto, ¼-Drachmi, 1855, Vienna Mint, older bust left, rev crowned shield in wreath, date below 
(Divo 17b; KM 33). About extremely fine and rare.	 £600-800

529	 Otto, unofficial Pattern 2-Lepta, 1833, struck in Munich, by Traugott Ertel, name and legend, 
rev helm over shield of arms (Divo P 41). Nearly extremely fine.	 £180-220

530	 Otto, unofficial Pattern Lepton, 1833, struck in Munich, by Traugott Ertel, name and legend, rev 
helm over shield of arms, star at end of legend (Divo P 42). Nearly extremely fine.	 £180-220

531         532

531	 Ionian Islands, 2-Oboli, 1819, winged Venetian lion to left, rev Britannia seated (Pr 18; KM 33). 
Extremely fine with some original redness.	 £800-1000

532	 Ionian Islands, ½-Obol, 1819, winged Venetian lion to left, rev Britannia seated (Pr 20; KM 31). 
Extremely fine with some original redness.	 £180-220

	 Holy Roman Empire

   
                                       533                                                                                          534

533	 Maximilian II (1564-1576), Thaler, 1577-KB, Kremnitz, struck posthumously (Vog 67/11; Dav 
8059).  Small evidence of minor metal fatigue on right in the obverse field, otherwise a very pleasing good 
extremely fine and scarce.	 £400-500

534	 Archduke Ferdinand (1564-1595), Silver Thaler, undated, Hall (Vog 87/4; Dav 8097). A couple of 
adjustment marks, otherwise choice good extremely fine.	 £300-400



	 INDIA

	 Ancient

535              536

535	 Kshatrapas of Gujarat, Swami Rudrasimha (c.222-223 AD), Silver Drachm, obv bust, 
blundered legend and date 144, rev three-arched hill and legend “Rajno Mahakshatrapasa 
Swami Satyasimha putrasa rajno Mahakshatrapa Swami Rudrasimha” (BMC 907). Very fine 
and rare.	 £50-70

	 Kushan
536	 Vasu Deva (c.195-230 AD), Gold Stater, 7.97g, king sacrificing over altar, rev Siva facing, bull 

standing behind (Mitch 3385-3386). Extremely fine.	 £350-450

537            538

537	 Kanishka II (c.230-260 AD), Gold Stater, 7.80g, obv king standing facing, head left, wearing 
crown with nimbus, holding garlanded standard and sacrificing at altar above which there 
is a trident, Brahmi letter Ga in left field, Gho between king’s legs, and Ha in right field, rev 
Shiva, nimbate, standing facing, holding trident before bull Nandi (Mitch 3503 var; Göbl 
635). Large flan, good very fine/extremely fine.	 £350-450 
 

ex Sotheby’s Auction, 20 April 1986, lot 181

538	 Chuu (c.260-300 AD), Gold Stater, 8.06g, standing king, rev goddess Ardoksho entroned (Mitch 
3551-3553). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

539            540

539	 Shaka (c.300-330 AD), Gold Stater, 7.82g, king standing, rev goddess Ardoksho enthroned (Mitch 
3570ff). Extremely fine.	 £180-220

540	 Uncertain Ruler, Gold Stater, 7.91g, king standing, symbol “pri” in right field, rev goddess 
Ardoksho enthroned (cf Mitch 3558 for ¼-Stater). Extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-250

       

541	 Bengal, Samatata, coinage imitating Kushan types of 2nd-3rd Century, Gold Staters (2), 6.47g, 
6.36g, blundered legend around king standing left holding trident, flames at right shoulder, 
first with one pellet, second coin with two pellets, rev nimbate standing figure right, blundered 
legend behind (cf Mitch, Bangladesh 22, Vira Jadamarah). Both varieties about extremely fine.  
(2)	 £1000-1500



           

542	 Bengal, Gupta-style coinage of Samatata (6th-7th Century), Gold Staters (2), 6.27g, 6.34g, 
imitating Gupta coinage, king standing left holding bow and arrow, standard with uncertain 
finial in field left, border of dots and dashes rev uncertain legend left, figure standing right 
(for discussion see, Rhodes-Bose Assam p.66-67). First with small flan, the second with broader 
flan, both very fine and scarce.  (2)	 £1500-2000

	 Post-Gupta

543      544      544

543	 Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gold Stater, Lakshmi seated facing, rev legend, 3.92g (Mitch 410-413).  Edge 
filed, otherwise very fine.	 £100-120

544	 Gahadavalas of Kanauj, base Gold Staters (2), Lakshmi seated facing, rev legend (Mitch 490-496).  
Very fine, one with test-mark in centre of reverse. (2)	 £100-120

545         546      546

545	 Western Gangas, Gold Pagoda, elephant right, rev ornamental scroll, 3.72g (Mitch 702).  Small 
edge cut, otherwise good very fine.	 £100-120

546	 Western Gangas, Gold Pagodas (2), 3.82g, obv caparisoned elephant to right, 3.76g, obv caparisoned 
elephant to right eating sugarcane, Chhatra above back, branch below and branch in front of the 
elephant, rev floral scroll (Mitch, Karnataka Andhra 192-193 var).  About very fine and very fine, 
scarce.  (2)	 £350-450

547      547         548

547	 Western Gangas, Gold Pagodas (2), 3.87g, 3.90g, obv caparisoned elephant to right eating 
sugarcane, elephant wearing jewelery, different types on each coin, rev floral scroll, on dumpy 
flans (Mitch, Karnataka Andhra 192-193 var).  Very fine and scarce.  (2)	 £200-250

548	 Nayakas of Chitaldurg, Gold ‘Durgi’ Pagoda, 3.27g (Mitch 939 var).  Good very fine.	 £100-120

	 Sultans of Bengal

549	 Ala al-Din Firuz II (AH 939-939; AD 1531-1532), Silver ¼-Tanka, Husainabad, AH 939 (G&G 
B879). Very fine and very rare.	 £150-180



	 Sultans of Dehli

550             551

550	 Ghiyath al-din Balban (AH 664-686; 1266-1287 AD), Gold Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, AH 665, 10.60g 
(G&G D155).  Very fine.	 £250-300

551	 ‘Ala al-din Muhammad (AH 695-715; 1296-1316 AD), Gold Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, AH 704, 
10.80g (G&G D221).  Test-marks on reverse and traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £250-300

552             553

552	 Nasir al-din Khusru (AH 720; 1320 AD), Gold Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, AH 720, 10.97g (G&G D290).  
Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise about extremely fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

553	 Ghiyath al-din Tughluq (AH 720-725; 1320-1325 AD), Gold Tanka, Qila’ Deogir, date unclear (AH 
723?), 11.02g (G&G D302).  Good very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

554             555

554	 Muhammad bin Tughluq (AH 725-752; 1325-1351 AD), Gold Tanka, Hadrat Dehli, AH 725, 10.98g 
(G&G D340).  Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine and very rare.	 £500-700

555	 Muhammad bin Tughluq, Gold Dinar, Hadrat Dehli, AH 727, 12.81g (G&G D331).  Good very fine, 
rare.	 £300-400

556             557

556	 Muhammad bin Tughluq, Gold Dinar, Sultanpur, AH 728, 12.87g (G&G D333). Very fine and 
rare.	 £400-500

	 Sultans of Malwa
557	 ‘Ala al-din Mahmud I (AH 839-873; 1436-1469 AD), Gold Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad, date off flan, 

10.91g (G&G M21).  Very fine.	 £200-250



558             559

558	 ‘Ala al-din Mahmud I, Gold Tanka, Hadrat Shadiabad, date unclear, 11.11g (G&G M21).  Very 
fine.	 £200-250

559	 ‘Ala al-din Mahmud I, Gold Tanka, mint (Hadrat Shadiabad) and date off flan, 10.98g (G&G 
M21).  Good very fine.	 £200-250

560             561

560	 Nasir Shah (AH 906-916; 1500-1510 AD), Square Gold Tanka, AH 907, 11.00g (G&G M105).  Two 
test-marks on obverse, otherwise very fine.	 £250-300

	 Mughal
561	 Akbar (AH 963-1014; 1556-1605 AD), Gold Mohur, Agra, Ilahi 49, Farwardin, 10.87g (KM 114.1).  

Two test-marks on edge, about extremely fine and rare.	 £600-800

562             563

562	 Akbar, Square Gold Heavy Mohur, Dar al-Sultanat Fathpur, AH 986, 12.02g (KM 119.2).  Very fine, 
scarce.	 £400-500

563	 Akbar, Square Gold Mohur, Patna, no date visible, 10.83g (KM 112.3).  Traces of mounting on edge, 
otherwise extremely fine, scarce.	 £400-500

564             565

564	 Akbar, Square Gold Heavy Mohur, Urdu Zafar Qarin, alif (AH 1000), 12.25g (KM 119.4).  Very fine, 
scarce.	 £400-500

565	 Jahangir (AH 1014-1037; 1605-1628 AD), Square Gold Heavy Mohur, Lahore, AH 1015, year 2, 
13.00g (KM 184.1). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine and very rare.	 £800-1000

566                567

566	 Jahangir, ¼-Jahangiri, Lahore, AH 1015, year 2, 3.40g (KM -).  Good very fine and extremely 
rare, the denomination believed unpublished for this weight standard.	 £600-800

567	 Jahangir, Sawai, Lahore, AH 1017, year 4, 14.07g (KM 158.5).  Very fine and scarce.	 £80-100



568             569

568	 Shah Jahan I (AH 1037-1068; 1628-1658 AD), Gold Mohur, Burhanpur, AH 1040, year 3, 
10.84g (KM 256.2).  Slightly bent, otherwise good very fine, scarce.	 £300-400

569	 Shah Jahan I, Gold Mohur, Patan Deo, AH 1047, year 10, 10.78g (KM – [type 260]).  Test-marks 
and traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very fine and very rare.	 £600-800

570           571          572

570	 Shah Jahan I, Gold Mohur, Tatta, AH 1038, year 1, 10.87g (KM – [type 254]).  Test-marks on edge, 
otherwise very fine, rare.	 £300-400

571	 Aurangzeb (AH 1067-1118; AD 1658-1070), Gold Pagoda, Imtiyazgarh, year 49 (KM -). Very fine 
and rare.	 £200-250

572	 Kam Bakhsh (AH 1119-1120; 1707-1708 AD), Rupee, Dar al-Zafar Bijapur, year 2, 11.39g (KM 
336.2).  Some surface deposit, test-mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine, rare.	 £200-250

573                575

573	 Shah ‘Alam I (AH 1119-1124; 1707-1712 AD), Rupee, with his pre-accession name Mu’azzam, 
Katak, year 1, 11.64g (KM -).  Some surface deposit, test-marks on both sides, otherwise very fine, very 
rare.	 £200-250

574	 Shah Jahan II (AH 1131; 1719 AD), Rupee, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, AH 1131, year 1, 
11.17g (KM 415.23); other Indian Rupees (5).  First harshly cleaned, fine and scarce, the others 
mostly very fine. (6)	 £60-80

575	 Muhammad Shah (AH 1131-1161; 1719-1748 AD), Gold Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, 
AH 114x, year 9, 10.86g (KM 439.4).  Edge bruise, otherwise good very fine.	 £200-250

576                577              578

576	 Muhammad Shah, Gold ½-Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, date off flan, 5.47g (KM 
437A.1).  Test-mark on edge, about extremely fine, scarce.	 £250-300

577	 Muhammad Shah, Gold ½-Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, date off flan, 5.43g (KM 
437A.1).  Test-mark on edge, about extremely fine, scarce.	 £250-300

578	 Muhammad Shah, Gold ½-Mohur, Dar al-Khilafat Shahjahanabad, date off flan, 5.53g (KM 
437A.1).  Test-mark and traces of mounting on edge, otherwise about extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-250



579                  580

579	 ‘Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173; 1754-1759 AD), Gold Mohur, Mustaqir al-Khilafat Akbarabad, year 1, 
10.82g (KM 467.1).  Test-marks and traces of mounting on edge, otherwise very fine.	 £250-300

	 Independent Kingdoms
580	 Farrukhabad, Muzaffar Jang (AH 1185-1210; 1771-1796 AD), Gold Mohur, in the name of Shah 

‘Alam II, Ahmadnagar Farrukhabad, AH 1198, year 24, 10.57g (KM 34).  Edge damaged and 
repaired, otherwise good very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

581                582

581	 Mysore, Tipu Sultan (1782-1799), Gold Pagoda, Patan, AM 1221, year 11, 3.39g (KM 129a).  
Extremely fine.	 £100-120

582	 Rohillas, Gold Mohur, Najibabad, in the name of Shah Alam II, AH (118)5, year 13 (KM 100). 
Brilliant extremely fine.	 £300-350

583            585            586            586

583	 Sikh Empire, Gold Rupee, VS 1905 (1848 AD), struck by Diwan Mulraj during the siege of Multan, 
0.57g (Herrli 11.09.04; KM 87). Extremely fine, scarce.	 £120-150

584	 Sikh Empire, Gold Rupee, VS 1905 (1848 AD), struck by Diwan Mulraj during the siege of Multan, 
0.65g (Herrli 11.09.04; KM 87).  Good very fine, scarce.	 £120-150

585	 Sikh Empire, Gold Rupee, VS 1905 (1848 AD), struck by Diwan Mulraj during the siege of Multan, 
0.65g (Herrli 11.09.04; KM 87).  Good very fine, scarce.	 £120-150

586	 Sikh Empire, Gold Rupee, VS 1905 (1848 AD), struck by Diwan Mulraj during the siege of Multan, 
0.63g (Herrli 11.09.04; KM 87).  Very fine, scarce.	 £100-120

           

587	 Sikh Empire, Rupees (3), Amritsar, VS 1842, (18)44/316, 1861 (KM A20.2, A20.3; 20.1; Herrli 01.18.04, 
01.05.04, 01.07.04). Very fine, the second very scarce.  (3)	 £100-120

588	 Sikh Empire, Rupees (3), Amritsar, VS 1864, rev katar (KM A20.2); VS (18)99, obv trisul (KM 
22.5); VS 1903, obv Gurmukhi Sate (KM 22.9).  Second extremely fine, the others very fine, all scarce. 
(3)	 £80-100



589               590

589	 Sikh Empire, Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1870, double line type (KM 20.1; Herrli 01.08.04). Good very fine, 
a scarce date and type.	 £100-120

590	 Sikh Empire, Rupee, Amritsar, VS 1871, double line type (KM 20.1; Herrli 01.08.04). Very fine, a 
scarce date and type.	 £80-100

591	 Sikh Empire, Rupees (8), Amritsar, VS 1874, 1876, 1878, 1879, 1884, (18)96 (2), (18)97 (KM 20.1, 
22.1).  Very fine or better. (8)	 £80-100

592	 Sikh Empire, Rupees (3), Kashmir, VS 1903 (KM 52.2); Lahore, VS 1857 (KM 66.1); mint and date 
unclear.  The last struck from a damaged reverse die, otherwise all very fine and scarce. (3)	 £60-80

	 Princely States

593                 594

593	 Awadh, Nasir al-din Haidar (AH 1243-1253; 1827-1837 AD), Gold Ashrafi, in the name of 
Sulayman Jah, Dar al-Sultanat Lakhnau Suba Awadh, AH 1244, year 1, 10.68g (KM 190).  Light 
traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very fine, scarce.	 £200-250

594	 Baroda, Sayaji Rao III (VS 1932-1995; 1875-1938 AD), Gold Mohur, VS 1947, 7.04g (KM Y39).  
Mount-marks on edge, otherwise very fine.	 £200-250

595                  596

595	 Hyderabad, Nasir al-dawla (AH 1244-1273; 1829-1857 AD), Gold Mohur, in the name of Bahadur 
Shah II, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH 1270, year 15, 11.04g (KM C84).  Small file-mark on 
edge, otherwise good very fine.	 £300-400

596	 Hyderabad, Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan (AH 1329-1367; 1911-1948 AD), Gold Ashrafi, Farkhanda 
Bunyad Haidarabad, AH 1337, year 8, 11.10g (KM Y57a).  Extremely fine.	 £300-400

597                  598

597	 Hyderabad, Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan, Gold ½-Ashrafi, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH 1337, 
year 8, 5.58g (KM Y56.2).  Gilt and polished, otherwise good very fine.	 £120-150

598	 Hyderabad, Mir Usman ‘Ali Khan, Gold ¼-Ashrafi, Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad, AH 1337, 
year 8, 2.77g (KM Y55).  Extremely fine.	 £100-120



599                  600

599	 Indore, Shivaji Rao (VS 1943-1960; 1886-1903 AD), Rupee, VS 1956, 11.14g (KM 47.1).  Usual 
weakness of strike, good very fine and scarce.	 £120-150

600	 Jaipur, Ram Singh (AH 1251-1298; 1835-1880 AD), Gold Mohur, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, 
Sawai Jaipur, AH 1268, year 15, 10.82g (KM 102).  Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good very 
fine.	 £250-300

601                602

601	 Kapurthala, Jagatjit Singh (1877-1947 AD), Silver Medal, commemorating his Diamond Jubilee, 
1937/VS1994, bust facing, rev legend in four lines, date below (McClenaghan 187).  Loop mount 
attached, good very fine.	 £60-80

602	 Kutch, Gold 25-Kori, in the name of Bahadur Shah II, Bhuj, VS 1912, 4.69g (KM C67).  Minor marks 
on edge, good very fine.	 £100-120

603	 Kutch, Pragmalji II (VS 1917-1932; 1860-1875 AD), Gold 100-Kori, Bhuj, 1866/VS 1922, 18.58g 
(KM Y19).  About extremely fine, rim damage to top.	 £400-500

604              605             606

604	 Kutch, Pragmalji II, Gold 25-Kori, Bhuj, 1862/VS 1920, rev open crescent, 4.65g (KM Y17.2).  
Extremely fine.	 £100-120

605	 Maler Kotla, Ibrahim Ali Khan (AH 1288-1326; AD 1871-1908), ¼-Rupee (KM Y4). Good very fine 
and rare.	 £150-180 
 

all fractions of Maler Kotla and the other Cis-Sutlej states are rare and very difficult to find

606	 Travancore, Medallic ½-Pagoda, Tulabhara type, uniface, undated, 1.26g (KM M2).  Extremely 
fine, scarce.	 £100-120



	 East India Company

607            608            609

607	 Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad, Gold -Mohur, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, AH 1202, year 
19, 0.75g (Pr 58).  Good very fine, scarce.	 £100-120

608	 Bombay Presidency, Surat, Gold Rupee, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Surat mint, privy mark 1, 
0.75g (Pr 252).  Edge bruise, otherwise very fine, scarce.	 £100-120

609	 Bombay Presidency, Surat, Gold Mohur, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Bombay mint, privy mark 4, 
11.53g (Pr 261).  File-mark on edge, otherwise very fine.	 £300-400

610             611

610	 Bombay Presidency, Surat, Gold Mohur, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Bombay mint, privy 
mark 4, 11.56g (Pr 261).  Test-cut on edge, otherwise good very fine.	 £300-400

611	 Bombay Presidency, Surat, Gold Mohur, in the name of Shah ‘Alam II, Bombay mint, privy 
mark 5, 11.52g (Pr 266).  Some marks on edge, otherwise good very fine.	 £300-400

612	 Bombay Presidency, Tin Double Pice, undated type (KM 157; Pr 240). Good very fine for type, some 
surface adhesions, scarce in this condition.	 £700-900

613          614

613	 Bombay Presidency, Tin Pice, undated type (KM 156; Pr 246). Extremely fine and rare in this 
condition.	 £700-900

614	 Madras Presidency, Gold Ashrafi, 1819 issue, EIC arms, rev value in Persian, 11.62g (Pr 241).  
Some contact marks, otherwise about extremely fine.	 £300-400



615              616

615	 Madras Presidency, Gold Pagoda, 2.97g, 1808-1815 (KM 356). Lightly toned, nearly extremely 
fine.	 £200-250

616	 Gwalior/East India Company, Gwalior Fort, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, year 46, rev 
European-style sword. Very fine and rare.	 £300-400 
 

Gwalior Fort was occupied by the British from November 1802 to November 1804. This Rupee is dated year 46 of Shah 
Alam, though the full date is off the flan. Another specimen published by Barry Tabor in JONS 196 (p.32) is dated AH 
1218, which ran from the end of July 1803 to April 1804. The mintname is not visible on either coin but stylistically this 
issue, apart from the European-style sword, is very much like other Rupees of this period from Gwalior Fort mint. This 
type of sword, known only on Rupees of this particular date could therefore well be a symbol of the British occupation.

617          618

617	 Uniform Coinage, Gold Mohur, 1841, type I, Madras mint, obv S incuse on truncation, 11.63g (Pr 
20).  Very fine, scarce.	 £600-800

618	 Penang, East India Company Copper 1-Pice, 1810 (KM 14; Pr 16).  Extremely fine with some mint 
red.	 £100-120

	 British India

619	 Bombay Mint, Silver Trial Strike, crown flanked by two branches, H.M.MINT above and BOMBAY 
below, all incuse, rev A / A / 5176 / 996.7 incuse in four lines, 33.59g.  Extremely fine, an unusual and 
interesting item.	 £200-250

	 Portuguese India

             

620	 Manuel I (1495-1521), Gold ½-Manoel, Goa, undated, crown above MEA, rev globe, 1.68g (Gomes 
20.04; Fr 1450).  Very fine and very rare.	 £2500-3500



	 Durrani

621        622        623

621	 Taimur Shah (AH 1186-1207; 1772-1793 AD), Gold Mohur, Herat, AH 1195, 10.72g (KM 386).  
Mount-marks on edge, otherwise very fine.	 £200-250

622	 Taimur Shah, Gold Mohur, Herat, AH 1195, 10.86g (KM 386).  Mount-marks on edge, otherwise very 
fine.	 £200-250

623	 Mahmud Shah (first reign, AH 1216-1218; 1801-1803 AD), Gold Mohur, Bahawalpur, year 
1, 10.68g (KM 245).  Traces of mounting, otherwise very fine.	 £250-300

	 Islam

624            625

624	 Abbasid, temp al-Saffah/al-Mansur, Dirham, Junday Sabur 136h, 2.62g (Lowick 2014).  About very 
fine, rare.	 £100-120

625	 Abbasid, al-Mahdi (158-169h), Dirham, Kirman 165h, 2.79g (Lowick 2510; A 215.1).  Remains of 
mount attached, otherwise about very fine, rare.	 £80-100

626             627

626	 Abbasid, temp al-Rashid (170-193h), Dirham, Madinat Abarshahr, citing Nasr b. Sa’d, 2.38g 
(Lowick 2080; A 219.2).  Small punch-mark on reverse, otherwise good fine, rare.	 £80-100

627	 Abbasid, temp al-Rashid, Dirham, Arran 190h, citing Khuzayma, 2.81g (Lowick 801; A 219.2).  
Fine, rare.	 £100-120

628            630

628	 Abbasid, temp al-Rashid, Dirham, Tabaristan 192h, 2.72g (Lowick 2065; A 219.2).  Very fine, 
rare.	 £100-120

629	 Abbasid, Dirhams (6), Madinat Isbahan 205h, 209h, Madinat Bukhara 194h (2), Madinat Jayy 
162h, Fars 253h.  Fine to very fine, one tooled, another with remains of mount. (6)	 £60-80

630	 Tahirid, Talha b. Tahir (207-213h), Dirham, Samarqand 208h, 2.93g (Lowick 2708; A 1393).  Very 
fine and rare.	 £80-100

631	 Samanid, Nuh b. Mansur (365-387h), Base Gold Dinar, Herat 379h, 2.64g (A 1468); together with 
a Banijurid Dirham and two Ghaznavid Dirhams.  The first very base, otherwise very fine, the others 
fine to very fine. (4)	 £60-80



632       633       634

632	 Iran, Nasir al-din Shah (AH 1264-1313; 1848-1896 AD), Gold Toman, Tehran, undated, 2.80g (KM 
A932).  About extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-250

633	 Saudi Arabia, Hejaz, al-Husayn b. ‘Ali (AH 1334-1342), Gold Hashimi Dinar, Makka al-Mukarrama, 
AH 1334, year 8, 7.21g (KM 31).  Extremely fine.	 £250-300

634	 Turkey, Abdul Mejid (1255-1277h), Memduiye Altin, 1.61g, 1255h, year 2, Constantinople (KM 
659). A few light marks, good very fine.	 £100-120

	 Italy

635	 Papal States, Sixtus IV (1471-1484), Ducate Papale, undated, Rome (M 5; Berm 447).  Good very fine, 
pleasing and rare.	 £1500-2000

             

636	 Papal States, Giulio II (1503-1513), Gold Fiorino di Camera, undated, Rome (CNI 23; M 15/16; 
Berm 562; F 40). Choice lustrous good extremely fine and rare, a pleasing coin.	 £3500-4500

      

     

637	 Papal States, Paolo III (1534-1549), Gold Fiorino di Camera, undated, Rome (CNI 57/60; M 4/11; 
Berm 902; F 64). Choice mint state with full sheen, a delightful and rare piece.	 £10,000-12,000



        
638	 Papal States, Paolo III, Scudo d’Oro, undated, Parma (CNI 16; M 157/158; Berm 957; F 412). 

Imperceptible striking weakness by “RI” of “MATRIS”, otherwise choice good extremely fine and 
rare.	 £4000-5000

   
639	 Vatican, Clement XI, Albani (1649-1700-1721), Piastra, year XV [1715], by Ermenegildo 

Hamerani, bust right wearing camauro and mozetta, CLEMENS XI M A XV, rev shield of arms 
richly garnished and Papal tiara and crossed keys above, the coin in contemporary mount, 
with a scrolled border and ornate baroque suspender (CNI 196; Muntoni 49; Dav 1448). Coin 
surface lightly chased, very fine and a beautiful jewellery item.	 £400-600

640            641

640	 Venice, Andrea Dandolo (1343-1354), Gold Ducat, undated (Paol 1; F 1221).  Slightly crimped but 
very fine.	 £150-200

641	 Venice, Antonio Venier (1382-1400), Gold Ducat, undated (Paol 1; F 1229). Toned, very fine.	 £150-200

642	 Venice, Michele Steno (1400-1413), Gold Ducat, undated (Paol 1; F 1230).  Pleasing extremely 
fine.	 £180-220



           

       

643	 Venice, Pasquale Cicogna, Gold Zecchini (2), undated (Paol 1; F 1270); Marino Grimani, Gold 
Zecchini (2), undated (Paol 1; F 1274); Francesco Morosini, Gold Zecchino, undated (Paol 4; 
F 1347). Generally fine to very fine or better, the last scarce.  (5)	 £800-1000

644	 Venice, Francesco Dona (1545-1553), Gold Zecchino, undated (Paol 1; F 1250).  Very fine, reverse 
better.	 £150-200

645	 Venice, Alvise Mocenigo I, II, III and IV, Gold Zecchini (8), undated (F 1263, 1358, 1379, 1421). 
Mostly very fine to extremely fine.  (8)	 £1400-1800

646	 Venice, Ludovico Manin (1798-1797), Gold Zecchini (6), undated (F 1445).  Generally very fine to 
extremely fine, one pierced.  (6)	 £1000-1200

          

647	 Naples, Charles V (first period, 1516-1532), Gold Ducat, undated, juvenile bust left, “G” in right 
field (CNI 43; PR 6a; F 833a). Somewhat short of flan below bust but extremely fine, attractive and very 
rare.	 £10,000-12,000

648	 Naples, Philip II (1556-1598), Silver Ducato, undated, rev HILARI-TAS (CNI 17 var; PR 10). Well 
toned and with a handsome portrait, problem-free good very fine and an appealing coin.	 £800-1000



649            650

649	 Ferrara, Alfonso I d’Este (1505-1534), Scudo d’Oro del Sola, undated (CNI 9-16; MIR 269; F 269). 
Partly double-struck and weak in parts, generally very fine.	 £400-500

650	 Parma, Maria Luigia (1815-1847), Gold 40-Lira, 1815, Milan (Mont 111; F 933). Good very fine, 
reverse better, superior to the usually encountered pieces.	 £450-550

 

651	 Napoleon (First Empire, 1804-1814), Gold 40-Francs, 1806-U, Torino (Mont 17; Gad 1082). 
Extremely fine for issue, not normally seen so nice and fresh.	 £1000-1200

	 Norway

652	 Christian IV (1588-1648), Speciedaler, 1639, Christiania (Hede 5-A; Schou 146/2; NM 40).  Choice 
lustrous good extremely fine, a truly superb coin and thus very rare.	 £1500-2000



	 Netherlands

653          654

653	 Campen, Gold Ducat, Spanish type, undated, “C” in field between portraits, “… CAMP VA 
FERDINA…” (Delm 1101; vdCh 14.6).  Choice extremely fine, rare.	 £600-800

654	 Campen, Gold Noble, Flemish type, undated (c.1583-1586) (Delm 1102; F 151a). Edge very 
slightly ragged in places but generally a superb extremely fine and lustrous coin with an excellent 
portrait, rare.	 £2000-2500

655          656

655	 Flanders, Louis de Male (1346-1384), Gold Chaise d’Or au Lion, undated, Ghent/Mechelen 
(Delm 466; F 163). Choice extremely fine and appealing.	 £1000-1200

656	 Flanders, Louis de Male, Gold Franc à Cheval, undated, Ghent (Delm 458; F 156). A full 
round piece with an excellent horseman, choice extremely fine and rare.	 £1200-1500

	 New Zealand

657	 Pattern Copper Penny Token, by J Moore, 1879 (Andrews 399; Skin 406, R8). Specimen strike, 
almost fleur de coin and very rare.	 £500-600 
 

Andrews states that only 12 pieces were struck

658	 Christchurch (Milner & Thompson) Pattern Mule, Specimen or Proof Copper Penny Token, 
advance New Zealand, rev New Zealand (Andrews -; cf Skin 386). A couple of minute edge bruises, 
otherwise uncirculated and rare.	 £300-400 
 

Andrews states that only 12 pieces were struck



659	 Waitangi, Proof Set, Crown to Threepence, 1935, uncased (KM PS3). Proof Set FDC and scarce.  
(6)	 £4000-5000

	 Poland

660	 Silver Thaler, 1755 EDC, Leipzig, crowned bust right, rev Polish arms (Kopicki 2137; Schnee 
1037). Very fine.	 £200-300 
 

ex Dr Cassal collection, Glendining, 24 April 1925

	 Portugal

       

661	 João V (1706-1750), Gold ½-Moeda (2400-Reis), 1717, Bahia, 4.50g (Gom -; KM -).  About very fine 
but with a clear date, slightly creased vertically twice and with several serious knocks and bruises, of the 
highest rarity and probably unique.	 £700-900 
 
The cataloguer can find no trace of this date in any previous sales or reference works dating back to Teixeira de Aragão.  
1714, 1715, 1716, 1718 and 1720 are all known but not 1717.



662         663         663

662	 João V, Gold Quartinho (1200-Reis), 1712, Lisbon (Gom 22.06; F 98).  Slightly creased but better than 
fine and scarce.	 £100-150

663	 João V, Gold ½-Escudo (800-Reis) (2), 1729, Lisbon (Gom 42.07, 42.08; KM 218).  Fine to very fine.  
(2)	 £200-250

                  
                        664                                      664                                    665                                    665

664	 João V, Gold ½-Escudo (800-Reis) (2), 1732, 1736, Lisbon (Gom 42.12, 42.14; KM 218).  Very fine, the 
second slightly better.  (2)	 £250-300

665	 João V, Gold ½-Escudo (800-Reis) (2), 1738, 1746, Lisbon (Gom 42.15, 42.24; KM 218).  Very fine.  
(2)	 £250-300

666	 João VI (1816-1826), Copper Proof 10-Reis, 1820, Lisbon, rev TVETVR ET ORNAT (Gom E1.01; KM 
Pn51).  Proof fleur de coin, delightful and rare.	 £600-800

667	 Maria II (1834-1853), Pattern Proof 1000-Reis, 1836, Lisbon (Gom E15.01; KM Pn95). Pleasing 
tone, a superlative piece, proof FDC and of the highest rarity.	 £8000-10,000

668	 Maria II, Copper Proof 200-Reis, 1836, Lisbon, reeded edge (Gom E13.04; KM Pn86).  Generally 
about extremely fine but with several abrasions and imperfections, rare.	 £150-200



      
                                            669                                                                                     670

669	 Maria II, Bronze Pataco (40-Reis), 1833, Portugal (Gom 03.01; KM 401).  Better than very fine and 
rare.	 £200-300

670	 Maria II, Copper Vintém (20-Reis) Ducal, 1833, Portugal (Gom 02.03; KM 400).  Legend weakly 
struck in parts but essentially a pleasing coin, nearly extremely fine and rare.	 £200-300

       
                                             671                                                                                  672

671	 Maria II, Uniface Bronze Proof 20-Reis, obverse only, 1847-1848 (Gom -; KM -).  Uncirculated and 
unpublished so presumably extremely rare.	 £250-350

672	 Maria II, Bronze 10-Reis, 1836, Lisbon (Gom 05.02; KM 406).  Insignificant die break at 5 o’clock, 
otherwise good extremely fine with traces of lustre, desirable.	 £100-150

          

673	 Luis I (1861-1889), A Pair of Uniface Proofs, 3-Reis, obverse and reverse, 1868, PROVA incuse 
in the field (Gom E1.01, E1.02; KM TS24, TS25).  Both uncirculated with traces of lustre, scarce.  
(2)	 £200-250

         

674	 Luis I, A Pair of Uniface Proofs, 5-Reis, obverse and reverse, 1871, PROVA incuse in the field (Gom 
E2.11, E2.12; KM TS26, -).  Both uncirculated with traces of lustre, scarce.  (2)	 £200-250



675	 Republic (1910-  ), Bronze 5-Centavos, 1922 (Gom 05.03; KM 569).  Uncirculated with some lustre 
and very rare.	 £300-400

	 Rhodes (Order of St John)

676	 Pierre de Corneillan (1355-1356), Silver Gigliato (Schl IX, 23). About very fine and rare.	 £600-800

677               678

677	 Robert de Juilly (1374-1377), Silver Gigliato (Schl X, 8). Very fine.	 £400-500

678	 Philibert de Naillac (1396-1421), Silver Gigliato (Schl X, 11). Crudely struck, very fine, rare.	 £120-150

            

679	 Antonio Fluvian (1421-1437), Ducato, …NTFLVVIANS SI BATIS, Grand Master kneeling 
before St John, both holding staff, M R O to right of staff, rev SIT T XPE DAT QTV RE GIS ISTE 
FLORINO, Christ standing within mandorla, 3.36g (Schlumberger X:15 var).  Slightly clipped, 
otherwise good very fine and extremely rare, this reverse legend believed unpublished.	 £2500-3000

680	 Jean-Baptiste Orsini (1467-1476), Gold Ducat (Schl X, 19; Gamb 378). Struck from rusty dies and 
slightly crimped, otherwise fine and very rare.	 £1500-2000



681	 Pierre d’Aubusson (1476-1503), Gold Ducat (Schl XI, 1 var; Gamb 380). Struck from rusty dies, very 
fine, reverse better.	 £700-900

                    

682	 Fabrizio del Carretto (1513-1521), Gold Ducat (Schl XI, 14; Gamb 386). Almost extremely fine and 
rare.	 £2200-2600

	 Russia

683	 Peter I (1689-1725), Rouble, ΑΨКA (1721) K, 28.39g, cross between dots above bust (Bit 465; 
Diakov 29; Sev 516; Uzd 0599). Good very fine.	 £1000-1500

684	 Elizabeth I (1741-1761), Gold 2-Roubles, 1756, 2.98g (Fr 115; Bit 52 (R); Sev 206; Uzd 4075). Tweezer 
damage to a few parts of the edge and large scrape behind bust, otherwise bright very fine. 	 £800-1000

685	 Elizabeth I, Rouble, 1745 ММД., 26.11g (Bit 117; Sev 1481; Uzd 0796). Some wear to high points of 
bust and reverse, about extremely fine with traces of lustre. 	 £700-900



686        687

686	 Nicholas I (1825-1855), Russo-Polish issues, 5-Zlotych, 1833 KG (Bit 990; Kop 2712). Darkly toned, 
some surface imperfections, otherwise good very fine. 	 £300-400

687	 Alexander III (1881-1894), Rouble, 1892 АГ-АГ (Bit 75; Uzd 2047). Pale tone, good extremely 
fine. 	 £400-600

688	 Circular copper ‘slug’ with, in centre of one side a circular counter-stamp, K.B within a crude 
ribbon border, 35mm, 41.8g. Very fine.	 £30-50 
 

whilst the counterstamp remains unattributed, it is believed to be Russian

	 Russian Medals

 

689	 Peter the Great (1672-1686-1725), The Battle of Poltava, 27 June 1709, Copper Medal, by 
Samuel Yudin and [reverse] Johann Caspar Jaeger, and after an original by P H Müller, 
Peter I on horseback with scene of the battle and distant city view beyond, rev Hercules 
left carrying a club on his shoulder, military trophies below, panoramic plan of the battle 
beyond, chronogrammatic legend, POLTAVA MIRACLA DE INSIGNIS, 65mm (Diakov I, 27.10). 
A handsome medal, much as struck, choice extremely fine.	 £350-400



    
                                           690                                                                                     692
                                                                                                                                                                 image reduced

690	 Catherine II, the Great (1729-1762-1796), Monument to Peter the Great, uniface Bronze Medal 
(reverse), 1782, by I G Jaeger, 81mm (cf Diakov 194). Very fine and rare. 	 £120-150

691	 Catherine II, the Great (1729-1762-1796), Prince Ivan Ivanovich Betskoy (1704-1795), advisor to 
Catherine on education and the Arts, Copper Medal, 1772, by Carl Lebrecht, after an original 
by Johann Caspar Jaeger, bust of Betskoy right, his periwig tied in a queue, rev a woman 
seated by an obelisk mourns Betskoy, several children around and, to the left, an elephant 
and stork, beyond, the façade of the Senate buildings, legend above, 65mm (Diakov II, 157.4). 
Much as struck, choice extremely fine.	 £350-400

692	 Catherine II, The Great (1729-1762-1796), 19th Century circular Bronze Portrait Plaque, after 
Jean-Baptiste Nini, laureate bust right wearing small crown and Sash of Order, lovelock over 
right shoulder, Nini signature on truncation, inscribed below “Katherine of Russia”, 146mm, 
small integral ‘lug’ for suspension on the reverse (cf Baiardi & Sibille [2001] 79). Pleasant 
copper-red patination, very fine. 	 £1000-1200 
 

There has been no attempt to reproduce the legend and whilst much of the finer detail has been lost in the cast and it is 
less flattering than the terracotta original of 1771, it is still a handsome plaquette. 



           
                                      693                                                                        694

693	 Alexander I (1777-1801-1825), Visit to London, 1814, uniface striking of the White Metal Medal 
[obverse], by J Westwood, uniformed bust right, wearing Sash of Order, ALEXANDER EMPEROR 
OF RUSSIA, 43mm (cf Diakov 384.3; BHM 849, R2). Very fine.	 £50-80 
 

Struck during and also commemorating Alexander’s visit to England, May – June 1814; Diakov misattributes the enraver 
of the medal to Thomas Wyon Jr.

694	 St Isaac’s Cathedral, St Petersburg, Consecration, 1858, a Bronzed Electrotype of the obverse of 
the Medal, by A Lyalin, central medallic portrait of Peter the Great with, around, Catherine II, 
Paul I, Alexander I, Nicholas I and Alexander II, 79mm (cf Diakov 677.1). Very fine.	 £50-80 
 

Saint Isaac’s Cathedral was the largest church in Russia at the time it was built. It was dedicated to St Isaac of Dalmatia, 
patron Saint of Peter the Great who was born on his feast day. 

image reduced

695	 Alexander III (1845-1881-1894), The Railway Disaster at Borki, 1888, large Copper Medal, by A 
Grilliches Jr, Tsar and Tsarina stand with their five children, rev personification of Russia kneels 
before Guardian Angel, in exergue, the railway accident scene, 89mm (Sm 958; Moyaux 398; 
BDM VII, 397). Choice extremely fine.	 £500-800 
 

On 17th October 1888, the Imperial train crashed near Borki in Kharkov Province, de-railed from excessive speed. The 
popular story says that Tsar Alexander, inspite of injuries to his back, held up the mangled roof of the carriage, so that 
his family could escape from the wreckage. Following the accident he ordered two new Imperial trains, one for travels 
abroad and one for travels within Russia.



696	 Nicholas II (1894-1917), Gold Medal, by A Grilliches, for Good Behavior and Success in Sciences, 
bust of Maria Feodorovna right wearing Russian dress, rev Minerva standing facing, holding 
wreath and lamp, an owl, globe, helmet and box with scrolls at her feet, 32mm, 25.91g (Diakov 
909.9; Sm 1107/a). A few contact marks, good extremely fine, scarce. 	 £2000-3000

697	 Exhibition Medal, Gilt-bronze, c.1897, ship, steam engine and locomotive, with smaller industrial 
emblems, around cog-wheel, rev legend and wreath, blank in centre, 65mm (cf Diakov 1242, 1, 
3-4). Matt surface, nearly extremely fine, test mark on edge.	 £150-250 
 

The examples listed by Diakov are for the 2nd Exhibition of Hunting Rifles, the Kiev Agricultural Exhibition and the 4th 
Handcraft Exhibition in Nikolaev. 

698           699

698	 Alexander I (1777-1801-1825), Centenary of the Patriotic War, 1812-1912, small Gilt-bronze Medal, 
bare head right, rev legend in five lines between dates, 28mm, suspension loops (Diakov 1527.3). 
Extremely fine.	 £50-80

699	 Kazan Cathedral, Moscow, 300th Anniversary of its Foundation, 1912, oval Bronze Medal, struck 
in imitation of engraving, St Theotokos stands before the Cathedral, rev facade of the Cathedral, 
integral suspension loop, 42mm x 31mm. Very fine.	 £80-100 
 

Having cleared Moscow of Polish occupation in 1612, Prince Dimitry Pozharsky attributed his success to the divine help 
of an icon of Theotokos of Kazan, to whom he had prayed on several occasions. He financed the building of a wooden 
church to the Virgin of Kazan on Red Square in Moscow. Destroyed by fire in 1632, it was replaced by a brick church, 
consecrated in October 1636. This in turn was destroyed by Stalin and has recently been re-built.



                                                                          
                  700                                                            701                                                                  703
              image reduced                                                            image reduced                                                                    image reduced

700	 World War I, “Type de Caucase – fait en captivité 1915”, a uniface Bronzed Electrotype Plaquette, 
by H Chatelain, a Russian soldier, in baggy uniform, boots and fur cap, leans on tree-stump, 
210mm x 110mm. Very fine. 	 £500-700

701	 The Ballets Russes, “Pastorale”, Silvered-bronze uneven rectangular plaquette, c.1920, by 
Godefroid Devreese (1861-1941), a shepherdess and youth, both holding a crook entwined 
with flowers, skip lightly to the left, she diaphonous, he seemingly naked, signed and 
titled in script, 167mm x 112mm. A delightful late ‘Art Nouveau’ image, the silvering rubbed, 
pierced at top, very fine and rare. 	 £600-800 
 

The scene would seem to be simply ‘pastorale’ and not connected to Diaghilev’s Pastorale of 1926. 

702	 The Ballets Russe, Joyful Dance, Silvered-bronze keyhole-shaped plaquette, 1920, by Godefroid 
Devreese (1861-1941), a youthful couple dance, he lifting the girl above his head, she diaphonous, 
he seemingly naked, signed, dated and titled in script, 201mm x 106[90]mm. A delightful late 
‘Art Nouveau’ image, the silvering rubbed, pierced at top, very fine and rare.	 £600-800

	 South Africa

703	 ZAR, Kruger, Halfcrown 1896 (Kap 39; KM 7). Patchy orange-brown toning, extremely fine.	 £150-200

704	 ZAR, Kruger, Florin 1895 (Kap 45; KM 6). Obverse very fine, reverse better, scarce.	 £80-100

705	 ZAR, Kruger, Shilling 1897 (Kap 54; KM 5). Lightly toned, good extremely fine.	 £100-150

706	 ZAR, Kruger, Sixpence, 1896, bust left, rev value and date within wreath (KM.4). In NGC holder 
graded MS63.	 £150-200

707	 ZAR, Kruger, Sixpence, 1897, bust left, rev value and date within wreath (KM.4). In NGC holder 
graded MS64.	 £150-200



708        709

708	 ZAR, Kruger, Bronze Pattern Penny, 1874, arms over flags, eagle above, rev value (Kap 20; KM 
PnA1). Extremely fine, with traces of original redness.	 £800-1000

709	 ZAR, Kruger, Penny, 1892, bust left, rev shield of arms (KM.2). In NGC holder graded 
MS64BN.	 £200-300

710	 Florin, 1923 (Kap 127; KM 18). Lightly toned, good extremely fine.	 £100-150

        

711	 Union, Florins (2), 1926, 1928 (KM 18). Both in PCGS holders graded MS63. (2)	 £2000-3000

712	 Shillings (10), 1937, 1941, 1943, 1948, 1951, 1953, 1955, 1957, 1958, 1960 (KM 28, 48, 49). All 
uncirculated.  (10)	 £150-200

713	 Shilling, 1927 (KM 17.2). In PCGS holder graded MS61.	 £800-1000

714	 Sixpence and Threepence, 1923 (Kap 155, 169; KM 16.A, 15.A). First bright extremely fine, the second 
nicely toned uncirculated. (2)	 £150-200

715	 Sixpence and Threepence, 1925, second reverse (Kap 157, 171a; KM 16.1; 15.1). Both with somewhat 
patchy toning and a few minor imperfections, otherwise good extremely fine and scarce. (2)	 £200-300

716	 Threepences (2), 1927, 1930 (Kap 173, 176; KM 15.1); together with Halfpenny and Farthing 
1924 (Kap 198, 212; KM 13.1, 12.1). Extremely fine and better. (4)	 £60-80

717	 Penny, 1923 (KM 14.1). Choice uncirculated.	 £40-60

718	 Penny, Halfpenny and Farthing 1923, mint-darkened at issue (Kap 183, 197, 211; KM 14.1, 13.1, 
12.1). Mint state. (3)	 £120-150

719	 Penny, 1926 (KM 14.2). Glossy about uncirculated, some mint red.	 £80-120



            
                                                   720                                                                        721

720	 Penny, 1930 (KM 14.2). Red and brown uncirculated.	 £100-150

721	 Halfpenny, 1935 (KM 13.3). Full lustre, brilliant uncirculated.	 £100-150

722	 Halfpenny (2), 1930, star after date, 1936 (KM 13.2, 13.3). First, glossy about uncirculated, some red, 
the second red and brown uncirculated.  (2)	 £60-80

         
                                                    723                                                               724

723	 Halfpenny, 1930, star after date (KM 13.2). Choice red and brown uncirculated.	 £100-150

724	 Halfpenny, 1931 (KM 13.2). Red and brown uncirculated.	 £200-300

725	 Elizabeth II, Proof Pond and ½-Pond, 1953, in case of issue.  Virtually as struck.  (2)	 £150-200

726	 Jetons (3), Threepence, Sixpence, Shilling, rev J A Taylor and Co Klerksdorp. Mint state. (3)	 £60-80

727	 Jetons (3), Threepence, Sixpence, Shilling, uniface for “Bult Diamonds” mine. Mint state. (3)	 £60-80

	 Spain

728	 Philip IV (1621-1665), Gold Trentin (Escudo Resellado), 1629, Barcelona, coat of arms stamped 
over the lower star between the two portraits (Cayon 6712; F 41).  Striking weakness between 9 and 
10 o’clock and very minor crimping, otherwise very fine and pleasing.	 £800-1000

729             730
729	 Philip V (1700-1746), Copper Pattern 4-Maravedis, 1739, Madrid (Cal type 307, 1963; Cay -).  Good 

very fine and rare.	 £250-350

730	 Isabella II (1830-1904, Queen 1833-1868), uniface Copper Pattern 25-Centimos, 1854, head right 
with hair tied up, plain edge (cf KM 615.2). Traces of proof lustre, some minor scuff-marks, extremely 
fine and extremely rare.	 £150-200



731	 Alfonso XIII (1886-1931-1941), Pattern 20-Centimos, 1896, mm L [London], struck in white 
metal [tin], by Reginald Huth, struck by Messrs John Pinches, child head right, rev crowned 
shield of arms, plain edge, 36mm (BDM II, p 582, illustrated), Scuffed, nearly extremely fine, 
rare.	 £120-150 
 

Only 50 specimens struck. A further 4 specimens were struck in silver and 100 in copper.

         

         

732	 Muhammad V (1327-1336 / 1909-1918), Presentation Set of the Nickel Coins of the 
Constantinople Mint, AH 1327, year 3 (1911), comprising 40-, 20-, 10- and 5-Para, each obv 
Toughra, rev value, in slightly damaged and worn velvet-lined maroon leather fitted case, 
the lid with gilt inscription HOTEL DES MONNAIES DE L’EMPIRE OTTOMAN, and in Arabic, 
the interior lid with Toughra and Reshat, also the visiting card of “H. Ferid, Directeur de 
l’hotel des monnaies, Constantinople” (KM 766, 761, 760, 759).  The coins mint state or virtually 
so.   (4)	 £150-200 

	 United States of America

    

733	 ½-Cents (2), Draped Bust, 1804, crosslet “4” and stems, 1805, small “5” and stems.  Both fine, the 
second rare.  (2)	 £400-500

734	 ½-Cents (5), 1809, 1828, 13 stars, 1832, 1849, large date, 1853.  Mostly very fine.  (5)	 £200-250

735	 Cents (3), Draped Bust, 1798, 1800, 80 over 79, 1802, generally very good to fine; Cents (4), 
Liberty Head, 1827, 1831, 1835, 1837, mostly very fine or better.  (7)	 £250-300

736	 Cents (14), Flying Eagle, brass, 1857, 1858, Indian Head, brass, 1859, 1860, 1862, 1863, 1864, 
bronze, 1865, 1866, 1868, 1870, 1873, 1875, 1876. Generally fine to very fine, a few better, some scarce.  
(14)	 £200-250

737	 Nickel 5-Cents (5), 1873, 1882, 1883, 1914/15, 1920; Silver ½-Dime, 1834. The 1883 5-Cents double-
struck, generally about very fine.  (6)	 £100-120



738	 Dimes (7), 1827 (2), 1834 (2), 1835 (2), 1836.  One 1827 very good, the others mostly very fine or better.  
(7)	 £300-400

739	 Dimes (7), Liberty Seated, 1856, 1876, 1883, 1884, 1891 (2), 1891S.  The 1856 and one 1891 about very 
fine, the others all extremely fine or better.  (7)	 £300-400

        

740	 Dimes (2), 1897, Barber, 1916D, Mercury.  First about extremely fine, the second very fine and very rare.  
(2)	 £500-600

      

741	 ¼-Dollars (3), 1861, struck in copper with a regular edge, 1876, 1892.  First with two bruises 
on the reverse and a scratch in the field, otherwise about very fine, the second very fine, third better.  
(3)	 £100-150

742	 Cents (6), Lincoln, 1909.  All uncirculated with full lustre, one stained, two in PCGS holders graded 
MS65RD and MS64RD.  (6)	 £80-100

             

743	 Colonial Issues, Rosa Americana 2-Pence, 1723; Pennies (3), 1723, crowned rose.  Generally fine, 
the first somewhat better.  (4)	 £250-350

744	 Colonial Issues, Washington Penny Token, undated (1795), Liberty and Security.  Good very fine 
and scarce.	 £250-350

        

745	 Hawaiian Issues, Cent, 1847, 10-Cents, 1883, 25-Cents, 1883.  First appealing good very fine, the 
others fine.  (3)	 £250-350
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	 ANCIENT COINS

746	 Eastern Celts (early 3rd Century BC), Tetradrachm, Philip III of Macedon, head of Herakles 
right, wearing lion’s skin, rev traces of ΦIΛIΠΠOY legend, Zeus enthroned left, holding eagle and 
sceptre, traces of two monograms to left, 16.58g (Sammlung Lanz 905).  Softly struck on reverse, 
light iridescent toning, very fine.	 £120-160

747	 Thessaly, Larissa (c.356-342 BC), Drachm, head of nymph Larissa facing three-quarters to left, 
rev [ΛAPIΣ] / AIΩN, horse right, its head lowered, 6.07g (Lorber, SNR 79, 2000, 57).  Attractively 
toned, about extremely fine.	 £450-550

748	 Boeotia, Thebes (c.395-338 BC), Stater, Boeotian shield, rev KA-ΛΛI, amphora, 12.19g (SNG Cop 
340).  Toned, very fine.	 £350-450

749	 Macedonia, Philip II, King of Macedon (359-336 BC), Gold Stater, 8.58g, Amphipolis mint, c.340 
or 336-328 BC, obv laureate head of Apollo right, rev ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ, biga galloping right, grain below 
horses (Le Rider, 17). Nice style, about very fine.	 £1500-2000

750	 Euboea, Eretria (c.340-338 BC), Drachm, head of the nymph Euboea to left, wearing ear-
ring, rev EY, head and neck of bull facing three-quarters to right, draped with an ornamental 
fillet, bunch of grapes to right, 3.82g (Wallace, ANS Numismatic Notes and Monographs 134, 
1956, pl.VII, 69, this coin).  Light double-striking on obverse, attractive style, cabinet toning, about 
extremely fine.	 £300-350 
 

ex Monsieur Auguste Delbeke collection, Sotheby’s, 25 April 1907, lot 131



751	 Lycian Dynasts, Kherei (c.410-390 BC), Gold Stater, helmeted head of Athena right, bowl 
decorated with spiral and three olive-leaves, Lycian character behind, rev Lycian legend, head 
of Herakles right, wearing lion’s skin, 8.57g (SNG Von Aulock 4198; Mørkholm-Zahle 52).  Light 
porosity on obverse, nearly extremely fine / extremely fine.	 £1200-1500

752             753

752	 Lycian Dynasts, Kherei, Gold Stater, helmeted head of Athena right, bowl decorated with 
spiral and three olive-leaves, Lycian character behind, rev Lycian legend, head of Herakles right, 
wearing lion’s skin, 8.50g (SNG Von Aulock 4198; Mørkholm-Zahle 52).  Slight double-striking on 
obverse, good very fine to nearly extremely fine.	 £800-1200

753	 Mn. Acilius Glabrio (49 BC), Denarius, SALVTIS, laureate head of Salus right, rev MN ACILIVS III 
VIR VALETV, Valetudo standing left, resting on column and holding snake (Cr 442/1a; Syd 922; 
RCV 412).  Traces of double-striking, attractive iridescent toning, extremely fine.	 £250-300

           

754	 Julius Caesar, Gold Aureus, struck by L. Munatius Plancus, 45 BC, C CAES DIC TER, draped bust 
of Victory right, rev L PLANC PR VRB, jug, 8.14g (Cr 475/1b; Syd 1019b; RCV 1396 var).  A few light 
marks and a little softly struck as is often the case, nearly extremely fine.	 £5000-6000

755	 Brutus, Denarius, struck by P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther, Smyrna?, 42 BC, BRVTVS, axe, 
simpulum and knife, rev LENTVLVS SPINT, jug and lituus, 4.06g (Cr 500/7; Syd 1310; RCV 1431).  
Extremely fine.	 £1200-1500

756	 Divus Augustus (d. AD 14), Dupondius, struck under Tiberius, c. AD 22-6, DIVVS AVGVSTVS 
PATER, radiate head of Augustus left, rev S C within oak-wreath, 15.26g (RIC 79; BMC 143; RCV 
1787).  Attractive reddish-brown patina, about extremely fine.	 £450-550



              

757	 Titus (AD 79-81), Gold Aureus, AD 80, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, laureate head 
right, rev TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, draped seat, winged thunderbolt above, 7.25g (RIC 
117; BMC 49; Calico 782, this coin).  A few light scratches, very fine.	 £3500-4000

758	 Antoninus Pius (AD 138-161), Sestertius, AD 146, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P, laureate 
head right, rev HONORI AVG COS IIII S-C, Honos standing left, holding branch and cornucopiae, 
25.78g (RIC 772; C 414; RCV 4179).  A few light pits on the obverse, glossy dark green-brown 
patina, good very fine to nearly extremely fine.	 £300-350

759          760

759	 Septimius Severus (AD 193-211), Tetradrachm, Antioch, c. AD 205-11, AYT KAI CEOYHPOC CEB, 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev ΔHMAPX EΞ YΠA TO Γ, eagle standing facing, head 
right, standing on leg of sacrificial animal, 14.22g (Prieur 200 var; BMC 352 var).  Attractive toning 
with light iridescence, extremely fine.	 £150-200

760	 Caracalla (AD 198-217), Antoninianus, AD 216, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, radiate and draped 
bust right, rev P M TR P XVIIII COS IIII P P, Sol standing facing, head left, raising right hand and 
holding globe, 4.99g (RIC 281a; C 358; RCV 6777).  Toned, extremely fine.	 £120-160

761	 Caracalla, AE 30mm, Emesa, Seleucis and Pieria, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev 
conical stone of Emesa within hexastyle temple, eagle standing in front of stone, crescent in 
pediment, date in exergue, 528 SE = AD 216/7, 29.69g (BMC 16).  Dark brown patina, about very 
fine, rare.	 £350-450



              

762	 Severus Alexander (AD 222-235), Aureus, AD 223, IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, laureate 
and draped bust right, rev P M TR P II COS P P, Pax standing left, holding olive-branch and sceptre, 
6.59g (RIC 26; C 235; RCV 7824).  Lustrous, extremely fine.	 £4000-5000

763           764

763	 Postumus (AD 259-268), Antoninianus, Cologne, c. AD 268, POSTVMVS AVG, radiate head left, 
with lion’s skin on left shoulder and holding club over right shoulder, rev IOVI STATORI, Jupiter 
standing left, head right, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, 3.91g (RIC 310; C 160).  A little softly 
struck on the reverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine, scarce.	 £200-300

764	 Macrianus (AD 260-261), Antoninianus, Antioch?, IMP C FVL MACRIANVS P F AVG, radiate and 
cuirassed bust right, rev IOVI CONSERVATORI, Jupiter seated left, holding patera and sceptre, 
eagle at foot, 3.76g (RIC 9; C 8; RCV 10803).  Much silvering, extremely fine.	 £150-200

765           766

765	 Quietus (AD 260-261), Antoninianus, Antioch?, IMP C FVL QVIETVS P F AVG, radiate and draped 
bust right, rev APOLINI CONSERVA, Apollo standing left, holding olive-branch and resting on 
lyre, star in left field, 4.47g (RIC 3; C 4; RCV 10819).  Much silvering, extremely fine.	 £150-200

766	 Carausius (AD 287-293), Antoninianus, London, IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, radiate and cuirassed 
bust right, rev LEG [VII] CL, bull standing right, ML in exergue, 3.51g (RIC 75).  Double-struck on 
obverse, dark green patina, fine / very fine and rare.	 £250-300

767           768

767	 Constantius I (AD 305-306), Argenteus, Rome, c. AD 294, CONSTANTIVS CAES, laureate head right, 
rev VIRTVS MILITVM, tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod before cap gate, R in exergue, 2.76g (RIC 33 
var).  Iridescent toning, extremely fine.	 £300-350

768	 Probus (AD 276-282), Antoninianus, Ticinum, VIRTVS PROBI AVG, radiate, helmeted and 
cuirassed bust left, holding spear and shield, rev HERCVLI PACIF, Hercules standing left, 
holding olive-branch, club and lion’s skin, SXXT in exergue, 3.99g (RIC 376; C 284; RCV 11984 
var).  Residual silvering, extremely fine, scarce.	 £100-150



769	 Valentinian III (AD 425-455), Solidus, Ravenna, D N PLA VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, rosette-
diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev VICTORIA AVGGG, emperor standing facing, 
holding long cross and Victory on globe, his right foot on head of human-headed coiled serpent, 
R-V in field, COMOB in exergue, 4.37g (RIC 2018; C 19).  Extremely fine.	 £450-550

770	 Leo I (AD 457-474), Solidus, Thessalonica, c. AD 462-6, D N LEO PERPET AVG, pearl-diademed, 
helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear and shield, rev VICTORIA AVGGG, Victory 
standing left, holding long jewelled cross, stars to left and right, THSOB in exergue, 4.36g (RIC 
618; Hahn 16a).  A few marks and scratches, good very fine and rare.	 £400-500

	 Sasanian

771	 Ardashir I (224-240 AD), Billon Tetradrachm, mint C ‘Ctesiphon’, phase 2c undated, 13.67g. Very 
fine, a nice example of this type with a good surface.	 £150-200

772	 Varhran V (420-438 AD), Drachms (4), KL (= Kirman), undated, obv type Ib1, rev type 2, bust 
superimposed on altar, 4.17g (SNS3 43-45), very fine, slightly double-struck on obverse; WBBA (The 
Court), undated, obv Ib1, rev 2, the extra letter W (or N) appears before the normal abbreviation 
BBA, 4.14g (SNS3 34), fine/good fine; MY (Maisan?), undated, obv Ib1, rev 2, 4.01g (SNS3 58-59), 
good fine; KL (= Kirman), undated, obv Ib1, rev 2, 4.19g (SNS3 43-45), good fine, slightly double-struck 
obverse. (4)	 £120-150

773	 Yazdgerd II (438-457 AD), Drachm, AY (= Susa?), undated, obv type Ib1, rev type 2a, 4.19g (SNS3 
12-A15), fine; Peroz (459-484 AD), Drachms (2), AY, undated, obv type IIIb, rev type 1c, 4.14g 
(SNS3 87-94), good fine; NY (uncertain location), undated, same types, 4.10g (SNS3 173-179), good 
fine/very fine. (3)	 £80-100

774	 Kavad I (488-531 AD), Drachm, DYWAN (Treasury?), year 34, obv type Ic, rev type 1b, 4.09g 
(SNS3 139-144), fine; Khusrau I (531-579 AD), Drachms (2), WYHC (Ctesiphon), year 23, 4.06g 
(Göbl type II/2), very fine; GW (Gurgan), year 40, 3.95g (Göbl type II/2), fine. (3)	 £50-70 
 

Bodrum, Turkey (BJV). The attribution of the mint abbreviation WYHC to one of the towns of the capital, possibly Veh-
az-Andiyōk-Khusrau, seems certain. Year 23 of Khusrau I is the first year in which the abbreviation WYHC was used to 
represent the capital.



775	 Hormizd IV (579-590 AD), Drachms (3), WYHC (Ctesiphon), year 11, 4.13g, very fine, an 
exceptional coin for this king; AY (Susa?), year 9, 3.93g, fine; GD (Gay/Ispahan), year 10, 4.10g, 
fine/good fine but obverse struck with rusty die. (3)	 £100-120 
 

first ex Peus 384, lot 455

776	 Khusrau II (590-628 AD), Drachms (5), DA (Darabgird), year 37, obv apd in margin, 4.15g, good 
very fine, slightly clipped in one place and minor scratches; WYH (Veh-Kavad), year 33, 4.08g, good 
fine; DA, year 35, apd, 4.08g, very fine but striking flaw in margin on reverse; WYHC (= Ctesiphon), 
year 34, 4.10g, good fine, small edge chip; BYSh (= Bishapur), year 8, 4.14g, good fine. (5)	 £80-100

777	 Khusrau V (631-633 AD), Drachm, WYHC (= Ctesiphon), year 2, 4.13g. Good fine, an attractive 
coin, small die-flaw on the obverse.	 £200-300

	 Arab-Sasanian

778     779

778	 Ubayd Allah b. Ziyad (Umayyad governor 55-64 H), Drachm, DA (= Darabgird), year 51 YE (= 
62-63 H), 4.09g (SICA 254, same dies). Very fine.	 £60-80

779	 Abd al-Malik b. Marwan (Umayyad Calif 65-86 H), Drachm, DA+P (= Fasa), year 60 YE (= 71-71 
H), 3.87g (SICA 275). Very fine, clipped.	 £100-150

780	 Abd al-Malik b. Marwan, Drachm, DA+P (= Fasa), year 60 YE (= 71-72 H), 3.89g (SICA 273-277). 
Very fine, but obverse slightly double-struck, clipped.	 £100-150



	 Kushano-Sasanian

781	 ‘Varhran’ (Kirada?), after 350 AD, Scyphate Gold Stater, obv Sasanian Kushanshah standing 
sacrificing at small altar, tamga to right, Bactrian legend, rev Shiva, holding trident and wreath, 
standing in front of Bull, Bactrian legend, all surrounded by circle of large pellets, 7.66g (Cribb, 
Kushano-Sasanian chronology, 9). Very fine, reverse better struck than often found on these scyphate 
issues, an attractive coin.	 £1000-1500

	 Hunnic Tribes

782          783

782	 Kidarites, ‘King C’, late 4th - early 5th Century AD, Drachm, obv crowned bust facing, slightly 
right, rev fire altar and attendants, Brahmi legend in exergue, 3.65g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 18). 
Good fine, small edge split.	 £150-200 
 

ex CNG mail bid sale 79, lot 553

783	 Kidarites, Uncertain King, late 4th - early 5th Century AD, Drachm imitating Sasanian king 
Shapur III (383-388), obv crowned bust right, Baktrian legend, rev fire altar and attendant, 3.63g 
(Göbl, Dokumente issue 19). Good fine.	 £150-200

784           785

784	 Kidarites, Uncertain King, late 4th - early 5th Century AD, Drachm imitating Sasanian king 
Shapur III (383-388), obv crowned bust right, Baktrian legend, rev fire altar and attendants, 4.06g 
(Göbl, Dokumente issue 19). Very fine, both sides slightly double-struck.	 £150-200

785	 Alchon Huns, Khingila (c.440-490 AD), Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right 
with crescent on each shoulder, tamga behind bust, be-ribboned club to right, Brahmi 
legends, rev fire altar and attendants, 3.47g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 49). Fine, obverse a little 
double-struck.	 £150-200



786           787

786	 Alchon Huns, Khingila, Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right with crescent on each 
shoulder, tamga behind bust, club to right, Brahmi legends, rev fire altar and attendants, 3.44g 
(Göbl, Dokumente issue 49). Fine.	 £150-200

787	 Alchon Huns, Khingila, Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right with crescent on 
each shoulder, tamga behind bust, be-ribboned club to right, Brahmi legends, rev fire altar and 
attendants, 3.61g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 49). Nearly fine.	 £150-200

788           789

788	 Alchon Huns, Khingila, Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right with crescent on each 
shoulder, tamga behind bust, be-ribboned club to right with pellet below, Brahmi legends, rev fire 
altar and attendants, 3.70g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 49). Nearly fine.	 £150-200

789	 Alchon Huns, Khingila, Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right with crescent on 
each shoulder, tamga behind bust, be-ribboned club to right, Brahmi legends, rev fire altar and 
attendants, 3.25g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 51). Nearly fine.	 £150-200

790	 Alchon Huns, Khingila, Drachm, Gandhara mint, obv crowned bust right, Brahmi legends, rev 
fire altar and attendants, 3.38g (Göbl, Dokumente issue 79). Fine.	 £180-220

791	 Alchon Huns, late 6th-7th Century AD, Drachm, copying type of Hormizd IV (579-590), 
BHL (= Balkh), year 11, obv countermarked with head left (Göbl, Dokumente c/m -), rev 
countermarked with Bactrian Greek legend PhORO (Göbl, Dokumente c/m 59 var), 3.95g. Good 
fine, a well struck example of this type from good metal.	 £50-80 
 

This type was published in 2001, see ONSNL 169, pp. 3-4


